PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name			ame	Execution Date			
BearingPoint, Inc.				06/15/2009			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP						
Street Address:	300 Madison Avenue						
City:	New York	New York					
State/Country:	NEW YORK	NEW YORK					
Postal Code:	10017						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7							
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number:		6678355					
Patent Number:		6636585					
Application Number:		10214819					
Application Number:		10079734					
Application Number:		10214908					
Application Number:		11082304					
Application Number:		11436728					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(617)526-5000			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone:	617-526-6448			
Email:	janey.davidson@wilmerhale.com			
Correspondent Name:	Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire			
Address Line 1:	Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP			
Address Line 2:	60 State Street			
Address Line 4:	Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109			

٦٢

CH \$280.00 6678355

500890286

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1648915179		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Bevilacqua		
Total Attachments: 3 source=bearingpoint pwc patent assignment#page1.tif source=bearingpoint pwc patent assignment#page2.tif source=bearingpoint pwc patent assignment#page3.tif			

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS made as of the 15th day of June, 2009, by BearingPoint, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 100 Crescent Court, Suite 700, Dallas, Texas 75201 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership with its principal place of business at 300 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10017 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

RECITAL

Assignee and Assignor are parties to an Amended and Restated Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 28, 2009 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Acquired Assets (as defined in the Agreement), including without limitation certain patents and patent applications of Assignor. Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute and deliver such other instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance and assignment and to take such actions as Assignee may reasonably request to effectively transfer, convey and assign to Assignee on the terms set forth in the Agreement, and to confirm Assignee's rights to, title in and ownership of, the Acquired Assets pursuant to the Agreement, and to place Assignee in actual possession and operating control of the Acquired Assets.

In accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Patents, and any and all confirmations, confirmations-in-part and divisionals thereof, and any and all patents issuing therefrom, including any and all extensions, reissues and reexaminations thereof, that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Patents not been made. The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such patents as shall be granted upon said patent rights to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Patents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

PATENT REEL: 022846 FRAME: 0212 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Patents as of the date first above written.

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

By:

Name: F. Edwin Harbach

Title: <u>Chief Executive Officer</u>

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 022846 FRAME: 0213

SCHEDULE A

Patents Registered in the United States

Patent	Registration No.	Registration Date
Testing an Operational Support System (OSS) of an Incumbent Provider for Compliance with a Regulatory Scheme	6,678,355	January 13, 2004
Metrics-related testing of an operational support system (OSS) of an incumbent provider for compliance with a regulatory scheme	6,636,585	October 21, 2003

Patent Applications

Patent	Application Number	Application Date
Modularized Automated Testing of an	10/214,819	August 8, 2002
Interactive Application		
Coordinating One or More Sponsored	10/079,734	February 19, 2002
Promotions Programs in which Cardholders		
Using General Purpose Cards Receive One		
or More Benefits for Purchasing Sponsored		
Items		
Modularized Automated Modification of	10/214,908	August 8, 2002
Production Data		
Modularized Automated Testing of	11/082,304	March 16, 2005
Interactive Application		
System and Method for Searching Among	11/436,728	May 17, 2006
Multiple Enterprise Applications		

[Schedule A to Patent Assignment]